Historic Architectural Review Commission
Staff Report for Item 10

To: Chairman Bryan Green and Historic Architectural Review
Commission Members

From: Enid Torregrosa, MSHP
Historic Preservation Planner

Meeting Date: July 24,2018

Applicant: Oropeza, Stones & Cardenas

Application Number: H18-03-0033

Address: #231 Front Street

Description of Work:
New shade structure for passengers going to Sunset Key.
Site Facts:

The site under review is a dock located in the west side of the island. Originally, the landing
was part of the property declared as surplus from the Naval Station. Since the development
of Sunset Key, the dock has provide owners and visitors access to the island. Currently
there is an umbrella in the site.

Guidelines Cited on Review:

¢ Guidelines for New Construction (pages 38a- 38q), specifically guidelines 1, 2,
12, and 23.

¢ Guidelines for Outbuildings (pages 40-41), specifically guidelines 1, 3, 9, 10, and
11.

Staff Analysis

The Certificate of Appropriateness in review proposes a small covered pavilion to provide
shade and protection to visitors, workers, and owners to Sunset Key. The proposed design
will be rectangular in footprint, will extend 31°-11 42” over the dock, will be 10’ in depth
from column to column, and will have an overall height of 12°-6”extending up to 16’-8”



from a cupola to the concrete walkway. The roof structure will be over different levels, as
the dock has a wooden ramp.

All structural components will be wood and the roof exterior finish will be metal v-crimp.
The design proposes decorative outriggers and moldings under the eaves and between the
columns.

Consistency with Guidelines
It is staff’s opinion that the proposed design meets the cited guidelines. The new structure
will be smaller than adjacent non-historic buildings and will be made of materials and

textures found within the neighboring structures. Staff opines that the scale and mass of
the proposed design will not have an adverse impact in historic buildings.
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PROJECT PHOTOS




Aerial photograph October 7, 1987. Monroe County Library.
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Architect, Planner and

Designer
AA-26002044

1045 East Atlantic Ave. Suite 303
Delray Beach, Florida 33483
TEL: 561-276—-6011

FAX: 561-276—6129

ISSUED FOR HARC

N \__pProJECT
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PERMIT 62518
N.TS. CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL NOTES:

. IT IS THE INTENT OF THE ARCHITECT THAT THIS WORK BE
INCONFORMANCE WITH ALL REQUIREMENTS OF THE BUILDING
AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION OVER THIS TYFPE OF
CONSTRUCTION AND OCCUPANCTY. ALL CONTRACTORS SHALL
DO THEIR WORK IN CONFORMANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE

CODES AND REGULATIONS.
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T~ _ 2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND

~ L FINISH FLOOR LOCATIONS, AND DIMENSIONS AT THE JOBSITE PRIOR TO
COMMENCING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REPORT

- - - ALL DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND

EXISTING CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO
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- - COMMENCING WORK.
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- - = ACCOMMODATE OTHER WORK.
PROJECT TITLE

4. ALL DETAILS AND SECTIONS SHOWN ON THE DRAUWINGS
ARE INTENDED TO BE TYPICAL AND SHALL BE
CONSTRUED TO APPLY TO ANY SIMILAR SITUATION
ELSEWHERE IN THE WORK EXCERPT WHERE A DIFFERENT
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5. SUBSURFACE SOIL CONDITION INFORMATION 1& NOT
AVAILABLE. FOUNDATIONS ARE DESIGNED FOR A SOIL
BEARING CAPACITY OF 2500 PSF. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL
REPORT ANY DIFFERING CONDITIONS TO THE ARCHITECT
PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.
6. THESE DOCUMENTS, AS INSTRUMENTS OF SERVICE, ARE THE
PROPERTY OF THE ARCHITECT AND MAY NOT BE USED OR
REPRODUCED WITHOUT EXPRESSED PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT
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CUSTOM CUPOLA - W/ METAL ROOF (MATCH MAIN

ROOF) HAND FRAMED AND ANCHORED DOUN /
CONNECTED TO ROOF TRUSSES. SEE STRUCTURAL
DRAWNGS FOR ALL CONNECTIONS. EXTERIOR

COVERED W/ &' EXP. HARDIPLANK LAP SIDING OR

EQUAL ¢ AZEK-FIXED (CLOSED LOUVERED VENT).
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TT. TO 95" APA. RATED EXT. GRADE PLYWOOD
SHEATHING (TYF.) - VERIFY COLOR W/ OUNER.
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PER MANUFACTURE -PAINTED- 2 25' OC.
(PROVIDE SAMPLE FOR OUNER APPROVAL). —\
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NOTICING




The Historic Architectural Review Commission will hold a public meeting at 5:30 p.m.. July 24. 2018 at City
Hall, 1300 White Street, Key West, Florida. The purpose of the hearing will be to consider a request for:

NEW SHADE STRUCTURE FOR PASSENGERS
GOING TO SUNSET KEY

#231 FRONT STREET

Applicant — Oropeza, Stones & Cardenas Application #18-03-0033

If you wish to see the application or have any questions, you may visit the Planning Department during regular
office hours at 1300 White Street, call 305-809-3973 or visit our website at www.citvofkevwest-fl.gov.

THI TICE CA T BE REMOVED FROM THE SITE UNTIL HARC FINAL DETERMINATI

ADA ASSISTANCE: It is the policy of the City of Key West to comply with all requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).
Please call the TTY number at 800-955-8771 or 800-955-8770 (Voice) or the ADA Coordinator at 305-809-3811 at least five business days in
advance for sign language interpreters, assistive listening devices, or materials in accessible format.


http://www.cityofkeywest-fl.gov/
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qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL

Disclaimer

Monroe County, FL

Page 1 of 2

The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of
fulfilling its responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The
Monroe County Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data
provided regarding one tax year may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby
understand and agree that the data is intended for ad valorem tax purposes only and should not be relied on for any
other purpose.

By continuing into this site you assert that you have read and agree to the above statement.

Summary

Parcel ID
Account #
Property ID
Millage Group
Location Address
Legal Description

00000200-000205
8881878

8881878

10KW

VACANT LAND, KEY WEST
KW PARCEL FILLED SUBMERGED LANDS (HARBORWALK) OR1394-1760/63
(Note: Not to be used on legal documents)

Neighborhood 32010
Property Class COMMERCIAL (1000)
Subdivision
Sec/Twp/Rng 06/68/25
Affordable Housing No
Owner
TRUMAN ANNEX COMMERCIAL OWNERS ASSOC
INC
1000 MARKET ST UNIT 300
PORTSMOUTH NH 03801
Valuation

+ Market Improvement Value
+ Market Misc Value

+ Market Land Value

= Just Market Value

= Total Assessed Value

- School Exempt Value
= School Taxable Value

Land
Land Use

EASEMENT (O0OE)

Yard Items

Description

ASPHALT PAVING

BRICK PATIO
PATIO

Permits

Number 3
E950544
E943990
B933487
B932072

a

Date Issued +
2/1/1995
12/1/1994
12/1/1993
7/1/1993

Number of Units
0.59

Year Built
1989
1994
1994

a

Date Completed &
12/1/1995
12/1/1995
12/1/1995
12/1/1995

Roll Year
1990
1995
1995

a

Amount ¥
$15,000
$20,000
$186,388
$433,000

2017
$0
$0

$100

$100
$100

$0
$100

Unit Type
Acreage

Quantity
1
1
1

a

Permit Type &

2016
$0
$0

$100

$100
$100

$0
$100

2015 2014
$0 $0
$0 $0

$100 $100

$100 $100
$100 $100
$0 $0
$100 $100
Frontage Depth
0 0
Units Grade
600 SF 2
15629 SF 4
7184 SF 2
Notes +
2400 AMP SUBS & 44 OUTLT
ALARM SYSTEM

PAVE WALKS AND AL HANDRAL
REPAIR 300 SEAWALL/DOCKS

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx? AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7... 7/17/2018



qPublic.net - Monroe County, FL

Page 2 of 2
Map
No data available for the following modules: Buildings, Commercial Buildings, Mobile Home Buildings, Exemptions, Sales, Sketches (click to enlarge), Photos.
The Monroe County Property Appraiser's office maintains data on property within the County solely for the purpose of fulfilling its Developed by
responsibility to secure a just valuation for ad valorem tax purposes of all property within the County. The Monroe County SChl"IEI
Property Appraiser's office cannot guarantee its accuracy for any other purpose. Likewise, data provided regarding one tax year CEOSPA
may not be applicable in prior or subsequent years. By requesting such data, you hereby understand and agree that the

Last Data Upload: 7/17/2018 3:42:33 AM

https://gpublic.schneidercorp.com/Application.aspx? AppID=605&LayerID=9946&PageTypelD=4&PagelD=7... 7/17/2018





